

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 22-386

OCTOBER TERM 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

Team 22
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Questions Presented v

Statement of the Case. 1

Summary of the Argument 4

Argument 6

 I. In passing the Indian Child Welfare Act, Congress properly acted within its broad plenary powers relating to Indians and merely confers rights onto Indian tribes and individuals involved in child custody proceedings. 6

 A. Congress has broad plenary and exclusive powers to pass legislation relating to the affairs of Indian tribes. 7

 B. ICWA applies evenhandedly to both private and public actors and confers rights upon Indian tribes and individuals involved in child welfare proceedings. 9

 II. The classifications of the Indian Child Welfare Act do not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fifth Amendment because they are politically based classifications that pass rational basis review. 11

 A. Because ICWA’s classifications are politically—and not racially—based, they are subject to rational basis review. 11

 B. ICWA’s provisions pass rational basis review because they are reasonably designed to further a legitimate government interest. 15

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Antoine v. Washington</u> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	9
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	11
<u>Brackeen v. Haaland</u> , 994 F. 3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	8, 12–14
<u>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</u> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<u>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</u> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	12, 14
<u>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	6
<u>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</u> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Lummi Indian Tribe v. Whatcom Cnty., Wash.</u> , 5 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<u>McGirt v. Oklahoma</u> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	8
<u>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</u> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	16
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	7
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	13, 14, 15, 17
<u>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	6, 9
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6, 9, 10
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914)	7
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9, 10
<u>Reno v. Condon</u> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	9, 10
<u>Rice v. Cayetano</u> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	14
<u>Roff v. Burney</u> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897)	13
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	7, 13
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<u>South Carolina v. Baker</u> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	10

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832)15, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V11

U.S. CONST. amend. X 6

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 111

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 812

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 19011, 16, 17, 19

25 U.S.C. § 19021, 8, 16

25 U.S.C. § 190313, 14

25 U.S.C. § 191315, 16

25 U.S.C. § 191417

25 U.S.C. § 191515, 18

SECONDARY SOURCES

CONST. OF THE QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, art. II, § 114

Greg O’Brien, Chickasaws: The Unconquerable People, Mississippi History Now (Sept. 23, 2020, 9:20 AM), <https://mshistorynow.mdah.state.ms.us/articles/8/chickasaws-the-unconquerable-people>. 18

Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. Rec. 3 (April 8–9, 1974) 8

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing Before the S. Select Committee on Indian Affs., 95th Cong. 320 (1977) 8

Tribal Registration, CHEROKEE NATION, <https://www.cherokee.org/all-services/tribal-registration/> (last visited Oct. 9, 2022).14
